PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Oki Electric Industry Co., Ltd.	03/07/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Caprone Transfer Co., LLC	
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5379166
Patent Number:	5231618
Patent Number:	5351224

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-4252

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2063598000

Email: tnielsen@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800 Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	320528377US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Todd Nielsen

Total Attachments: 3

source=0954_Caprone_Transfer(Oki)_ExhibitB_Assignment#page1.tif source=0954_Caprone_Transfer(Oki)_ExhibitB_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020976 FRAME: 0859

500547162

source=0954_Caprone_Transfer(Oki)_ExhibitB_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 020976 FRAME: 0860

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Oki Electric Industry Co., Ltd., a Japanese company having offices at 1-7-12 Toranomon, Minato-ku, Tokyo, Japan ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Caprone Transfer Co., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the patents listed in the table below (the "Patents");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing categories (b) through (e);
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

PATENT REEL: 020976 FRAME: 0861

- (i) damages,
- (ii) injunctive relief, and
- (iii) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h);

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
5,379,166	US		MAGNETIC DISK DRIVE DEVICE
			TSUKADA MITSUYOSHI
5,231,618	US	02-06-1992	OPTICAL DISC SYSTEM
			TABATA TSUTOMU
5,351,224	US	08-27-1993	ADJUSTMENT OF TRACKING SERVO
			AND FOCUSING SERVO IN OPTICAL
			DATA RECORDING/REPRODUCING
			APPARATUS
			NAGATA SHIZUO

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignce to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Tokyo, Japan on February ______, 2008.

ASSIGNOR:

Oki Electric Industry Co., Ltd.

Name: Katsumasa Shinozuka

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

(Signature MUST be attested)

ATTESTATION

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Katsumasa Shinozuka to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Assignor and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. Katsumasa Shinozuka is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on this date to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Assignor.
- 3. Katsumasa Shinozuka subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Assignor.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

EXECUTED on February _____, 2008

<u> Kenichi Jamura</u> Print Name: Kenichi Tamura